

No. 16063

IN THE

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

MONOLITH PORTLAND CEMENT COMPANY,

Appellant,

vs.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellant,

vs.

MONOLITH PORTLAND CEMENT COMPANY,

Appellee.

On Appeals From the Judgment of the United States District
Court for the Southern District of California.

APPELLANT MONOLITH'S REPLY BRIEF AND
ITS ANSWER AS CROSS-APPELLEE.

JOSEPH T. ENRIGHT,
NORMAN ELLIOTT,
BILL B. BETZ,

541 South Spring Street,
Los Angeles 13, California,
Attorneys for Appellant.

ENRIGHT, ELLIOTT & BETZ,
Of Counsel.

FILED

APR 3 1959

PAUL F. O'BRIEN, CLERK

TOPICAL INDEX

PAGE

I.

Questions presented	1
---------------------------	---

II.

The District Court properly held that the depletion deduction for limestone should be computed as a percentage of the income realized from the finished bulk cement.....	3
A. The statute expressly provides that "mining" shall include the ordinary treatment processes normally applied by miners in order to obtain the commercially marketable mineral product or products.....	3
B. Since there is no commercial market for Monolith's limestone before it is processed into cement, its depletion upon the limestone must be computed on the selling price of its cement.....	5
C. The illustrative enumeration of "ordinary treatment processes" in Section 114(b)(4)(B) does not in any way modify or change the scope of the "mining" of plaintiff's limestone	6
D. The decision below as to computing the percentage depletion on the commercially marketable product—cement—is supported by all courts of appeal decisions.....	6
E. Congress deliberately adopted the "commercially marketable product" as the basis for depletion to provide a simple, practical rule.....	8
F. The appellee argues that although the process of adding small quantities of other materials to the limestone essential to the production of cement is admittedly an "ordinary treatment process," the income "attributable" to the added materials should be excluded when computing the depletion at the commercially marketable product stage....	11

1.	The appellee's "additives" argument is based on the fallacious assumption that the depletion deduction is allowed on the commercially marketable product, whereas, such depletion is actually only computed on such product	11
2.	Appellee's argument ignores the obvious fact that Congress intended to provide a simple, practical rule which could be easily applied to compute the percentage depletion deduction.....	13
3.	The decision below is supported by all the decided cases	17
G.	Even if appellee's erroneous theory were adopted in toto, there should be no change in the amount of the trial court's judgment, if the proper method of computation were employed	21
1.	Computation of depletion with no exclusion for additives	22
2.	Computation of depletion with purchased additives excluded by deduction of actual costs of such additives from income and expense.....	24
3.	Computation of depletion with purchased additives excluded by deduction of an arbitrarily allocated percentage of income and expenses.....	26
a.	Allocation of income on basis of percentage actual costs of excluded purchased additive materials bear to all mining expenses.....	27
b.	Allocation of income and expenses on basis of the percentage the actual costs of the excluded purchased additive materials bear to the actual costs of all raw materials.....	29
c.	Allocation of income and expenses on basis of the percentage the tons of excluded purchased additive materials bear to the tons of all raw materials used	30

4. Computation of depletion with all additives excluded by deduction of actual costs of all additives from income and expense.....	33
5. Computation of depletion with all additives excluded by the deduction of an arbitrarily allocated percentage of income and expenses.....	34
a. Allocation of income on basis of percentage the actual costs of excluded additive materials bear to all mining expenses.....	34
b. Allocation of income and expenses on the basis of the percentage the actual costs of the excluded additive materials bear to the actual costs of all raw materials	36
c. Allocation of income and expenses on basis of the percentage the tons of additive materials used bear to the total tons of all raw materials used....	38

III.

Appellee has been guilty of bad faith throughout this case.....	41
A. The negotiated settlement below which appellee dishonored	42

IV.

Taxpayer has established that the only reasonable interpretation of "chemical grade limestone" is limestone suitable for use in an industrial chemical process such as cement, and that its limestone is subject to the 15% rate of depletion.....	49
A. Appellee does not challenge taxpayer's documented proof that the cement industry is a "chemical industry".....	49
B. The appellee's own "expert" witness admitted that the suitability of particular limestone for a "chemical industry" use was the proper test for determining that such limestone was of chemical grade.....	50

C. Appellee's argument on "chemical grade limestone" is based on its assertion that such phrase has an "accepted" meaning. This assertion and such argument are contrary to the record facts.....	50
1. Introduction	50
2. There is no "accepted" meaning of the phrase "chemical grade limestone".....	51
a. The testimony of Dr. Bowles was that the term "chemical grade limestone" was not used in industry or commerce.....	51
b. Appellee argues that chemical grade limestone is limestone of a relatively high calcium carbonate content, but offered no serious rebuttal to taxpayer's showing that such meaning was not known to industry.....	52
D. No decided case has held that limestone suitable for use in a chemical industrial application is not "chemical grade limestone"	53
E. Appellee cannot and does not explain why it has repudiated its express earlier ruling that "calcination" is a chemical process and that limestone suitable for calcination is therefore "chemical grade".....	55
F. There is no applicable valid Treasury Regulation.....	57
G. A depletion allowance having been granted, the Commissioner has no right or power to whittle away what Congress has provided.....	57

V.

Conclusion	60
Appendix "A." The legislative history of "Gross Income From Mining" and Section 114(b)(4)(B).....	App. p. 1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

CASES	PAGE
Black Mountain Corp. v. Commissioner, 21 T. C. 746.....	21
California Portland Cement Company v. Riddell, 59-1 U. S. T. C., par. 9156.....	53
Commissioner v. American Gilsonite Co., 259 F. 2d 654.....	19
Commissioner v. Erie Forge Co., 167 F. 2d 71.....	42
Commissioner v. Southwest Explor. Co., 350 U. S. 308, 100 L. Ed. 347.....	58
Dragon Cement Company, Inc. v. United States, 244 F. 2d 513, cert. den. 355 U. S. 833.....	4, 6, 7, 9, 53, 57
Federal Land Bank of St. Paul v. Bismarck Lumber Company, 314 U. S. 95.....	6
Ferris Brick Co. v. United States, 56-1 U. S. T. C., par. 9355....	17
Gray v. Powell, 314 U. S. 402.....	6
Helvering v. Mountain Producers Corporation, 303 U. S. 376....	58
Helvering v. Wood, 309 U. S. 344, 84 L. Ed. 796.....	14
Iowa Limestone Co. v. Commissioner, 28 T. C. 881.....	21, 54, 55
Lenox Clothes Shops v. Commissioner, 139 F. 2d 56.....	41
Lewyt Corporation v. Commissioner, 349 U. S. 237, 99 L. Ed. 1029	14, 59
Northwest Magnesite Co. v. United States, 58-1 U. S. T. C., par. 9394	15, 18
Old Colony R. Co. v. Commissioner, 284 U. S. 552, 76 L. Ed. 484	16
Riverside Cement Co. v. United States, 58-2 U. S. T. C., par. 9905	53
Riverton Lime & Stone Co. v. Commissioner, 28 T. C. 446.....	20
Sparta Ceramic Co. v. United States, 58-2 U. S. T. C., par. 9965	18
Townsend v. The Hitchcock Corp., 232 F. 2d 444.....	4, 6, 7, 9
United States v. Cherokee Brick & Tile Company, 218 F. 2d 424	4, 7, 9, 10, 17, 21

	PAGE
United States v. Merry Brothers Brick & Tile Company, 242 F. 2d 708, cert. den. 355 U. S. 824.....	4, 7, 9, 17
United States v. Sapulpa Brick & Tile Corporation, 239 F. 2d 694.....	4, 7, 9, 17
United States v. Stinson, 197 U. S. 200, 49 L. Ed. 724.....	42
United States v. Utco Products, 257 F. 2d 65.....	19, 26, 34
United States v. Wagner Quarries Co., 260 F. 2d 907.....	54
United States Gypsum Co. v. United States, 253 F. 2d 738.....	16
Virginia Limestone Corp. v. Commissioner, 26 T. C. 553.....	55, 57, 59
Wagner Quarries Co. v. United States, 154 Fed. Supp. 655.....	53, 54, 57

DICTIONARY

Webster's New International Dictionary (2d Ed.).....	16
--	----

RULES, REGULATIONS AND REPORTS

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule 52.....	11
Treasury Regulations, 24 Fed. Reg., No. 28, pp. 975-976.....	57
Treasury Regulations 111, Sec. 29.23(m)-5	55, 57
Senate Finance Committee Report No. 781, 82nd Cong., 1st Sess., p. 38.....	53
Senate Report 627, 78th Cong., 1st Sess., pp. 23, 24, 1944 C. B. 991	8

STATUTES

Internal Revenue Code of 1939, Sec. 23(m)	3
Internal Revenue Code of 1939, Sec. 23(n).....	3
Internal Revenue Code of 1939, Sec. 114(b)(4)(A).....	3, 13, 50, 51
Internal Revenue Code of 1939, Sec. 114(b)(4)(A)(ii)	2
Internal Revenue Code of 1939, Sec. 114(b)(4)(A)(iii).....	2, 49, 50, 57
Internal Revenue Code of 1939, Sec. 114(b)(4)(B).....	2, 3, 6, 8, 9, 13, 15
Internal Revenue Code of 1939, Sec. 3797(b).....	6
Revenue Act of 1943, Sec. 124(c).....	8

No. 16063
